

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.6322 OF 2010  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.152 OF 2009

HIRA SINGH & ANR. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. Respondent(s)

(For bail and office report)

Date: 19/04/2010 This Matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.C. Agrawal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya K. Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Santosh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. A. Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties on Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No.6322 of 2010, filed by the appellants Hira Singh and Banwari for grant of bail.

It has been contended that Surat Singh and Firangi, who were also said to have been armed with mauser gun and luhangi, have already been granted bail by this Court on 22nd April, 2003. Thus, on the doctrine of parity appellants have claimed that they also deserve to be released on bail. We find merit in the contention advanced by the learned counsel for the appellants, even though the prayer has been vehemently opposed by the learned counsel for the State.

....2/-

- 2 -

The aforesaid appellants-Hira Singh and Banwari are permitted to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond for a sum of Rupees twenty thousand each subject to each one of them furnishing two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

The criminal miscellaneous petition, accordingly, stands disposed of.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Neeru Bala Vij ]  
Court Master