

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 152/2009

HIRA SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 461/2008

[RAMESH SINGH & ORS. V. STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH]

(With Office Report)

Crl.A. No. 1753/2009

[PREM SINGH V. STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH]

(With application for bail and Office Report)

Date : 29/10/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P.C. Agarwal, Adv.

In Crl.A. 152

Mr. Ambuj Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Santosh Singh, A.O.R.

in Crl.A. 461

Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. ved Prakash Arya, Adv.

Mr. Satish chadnra Verma, Adv.

Mr. Vijendra Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Santosh Singh, A.O.R.

in Crl.A. 1180

Mr. Avinash Kr. Lakhanpal, A.O.r.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. D. Singh, A.O.R.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sandeepan Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By our order dated 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, specific direction was issued to the trial Court to execute the non-bailable warrants already issued against appellant Nos. 1 and 3. However, it is now reported that they are yet to surrender before the trial Court. Nearly eight months have gone by. Though Mr. Aggarwal seeks for two weeks' time we are not inclined to grant that much time. If the appellants 1 and 3 fail to surrender on or before 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2015, their appeal will stand dismissed without any further hearing. The surrender report should be filed on 5<sup>th</sup> November, 2015.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[SUMAN JAIN]  
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 461 OF 2008 IS PLACED ON FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 461 OF 2008

RAMESH SINGH & ORS. .... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH .... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

By our order dated 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, specific direction was issued to the trial Court to execute the non-bailable warrants already issued against appellant Nos. 1 and 3. However, it is now reported that they are yet to surrender before the trial Court. Nearly eight months have gone by. Though Mr. Aggarwal seeks for two weeks' time we are not inclined to grant that much time. If the appellants 1 and 3 fail to surrender on or before 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2015, their appeal will stand dismissed without any further hearing. The surrender report should be filed on 5<sup>th</sup> November, 2015.

.....J  
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

.....J  
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI  
OCTOBER 29, 2015.